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I. STATEMENT

A. Procedural History

1. Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC commenced on November 20, 2017 when the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessments or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 119221 to Rasier, LLC (Rasier or Respondent).
  CPAN No. 119221 cites Respondent with 3,560 Counts of violating Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (2016),
 in Denver, Colorado, on dates ranging from January 31, 2016 through October 18, 2017 and involving numerous different drivers.  CPAN No. 119221 also cites Respondent with ten Counts of violating Rule 6716(b) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6,
 in Denver, Colorado on dates ranging from September 12, 2017 through September 21, 2017, for “Failure to provide records within 72 hours of request by an Enforcement Official.”  (CPAN No. 119221, page 319.)  The total amount of civil penalties assessed by CPAN No. 119221 equals $8,913,750. 00.  
2. Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC commenced on January 2, 2018 when Staff issued CPAN No. 120466 to Rasier.  CPAN No. 120466 cites Respondent with 37 Counts of violating Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, in Denver, Colorado, on dates ranging from June 22, 2017 through December 18, 2017.  Specifically, the 37 violations are all for “Permitting a person to act as a driver that is not qualified to drive based on rule 6712 (criminal history) (Driver Ramon Gordon).”  (CPAN No. 120466, pages 1 through 4.)  The total amount of civil penalties assessed, including surcharges, equals $103,750.00.  (CPAN No. 120466, page 4.)  
3. The procedural histories of Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC are set forth in Decision No. R18-0102-I (mailed on February 9, 2018), previously issued in these Proceedings.  Their procedural histories are repeated here as necessary to put this Interim Decision in context.
4. The Commission has referred both Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 
18G-0018TNC to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  Subsequently, the undersigned ALJ was assigned to preside over both Proceedings.  
5. Decision No. R18-0102-I consolidated these Proceedings, pursuant to Rule 1402 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.
B. Burdens of Proof.

6. In a CPAN proceeding, Staff bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  Section 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.; § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rule 1500, 4 CCR 723-1.  The preponderance standard requires that the evidence of the existence of a contested fact outweighs the evidence to the contrary.  Mile High Cab, Inc. v. Colorado Public Utilities Commission, 302 P.3d 241, 246 (Colo. 2013).  That is, the trier of fact must determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507, 508 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party.
  

7. The burden of proving an affirmative defense rests on the defendant (or the respondent in Commission proceedings) asserting the defense.  The defense must also be proven by a preponderance of the evidence.  Western Distributing Co. v. Diodoso, 841 P.2d 1053, 
1057-1059 (Colo. 1992).  In formal complaint, civil penalty assessment, and show cause proceedings before the Commission, the respondent has the burden to prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, the defenses it raises.  See Public Utilities Comm’n. v. Trans Shuttle, Inc., Decision No. R01-881 (mailed on August 29, 2001) ¶ III.C, p. 9, in Docket No. 01G-218CP; see generally Rule 1302 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  
C. Prehearing Conference.

8. To facilitate the orderly and efficient litigation of this Proceeding, it is appropriate to schedule a prehearing conference, in accordance with Rule 1409(a) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  At the Prehearing Conference, the Parties must be prepared to discuss all procedural and substantive issues related to this Proceeding, a procedural schedule, and hearing dates.  

This Consolidated Proceeding involves two CPANs with a total of 3,597 separate citations for violations of Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 

9. 4 CCR 723-6, by Rasier on different dates involving approximately 58 different drivers.  Respondent has also been cited for ten Counts of violating Rule 6716(b) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6.  At the Prehearing Conference, the Parties must be prepared to discuss the most efficient process by which to present their respective cases in chief at the evidentiary hearing.  
10. The ALJ believes, and strongly suggests the Parties seriously consider, that the most efficient process by which to litigate this Consolidated Proceeding is for Staff and Rasier to organize their respective cases in chief by driver.  In that way, all the evidence for Staff regarding the alleged violations of Commission rules by Respondent on the various dates involving each driver would be found in a cohesive portion of the record.  Similarly, all the evidence for Rasier in defense against the alleged violations of Commission rules on the various dates involving each driver would be found in another cohesive portion of the record.  Staff’s evidence on rebuttal should be organized in the same manner, so that it would be found in the cohesive rebuttal portion of the record.  
11. At the Prehearing Conference, the Parties must be prepared to discuss a procedural schedule and hearing dates.  The Parties must be prepared to discuss whether in this Proceeding they wish to file written Question and Answer Testimony, instead of lists of witnesses and detailed summaries of testimony.  They should also be prepared to discuss how many days of hearing they anticipate to litigate these CPANs.

12. The procedural schedule must include deadlines for filing the Parties’ respective witness lists, detailed summaries of the testimony of their witnesses, and copies of exhibits they intend to offer for introduction into evidence at the hearing.  Alternatively, the procedural schedule may include deadlines for the filing of written direct, answer, and rebuttal testimony.  The procedural schedule must also include deadlines for filing pre-hearing motions and responses; discovery procedures; dates for the evidentiary hearing (including the number of hearing days estimated); and a deadline for filing post-hearing statements of position.  
13. The procedural schedule may also include other procedural events and deadlines the Parties believe to be necessary.  

14. At the Prehearing Conference, the Parties may address any other procedural or substantive issues relevant to this Consolidated Proceeding.  

15. Before the date of the Prehearing Conference, the Parties are directed to engage in discussions to negotiate, if possible, a stipulated procedural schedule, hearing dates, and the other procedural matters identified in this Decision.  Counsel for Staff will be ordered to coordinate these discussions.  
16. The prehearing conference will be scheduled for Tuesday, February 27, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in a Commission Hearing Room.

17. Even if a stipulated procedural schedule is negotiated, the ALJ believes it will be beneficial to hold the Prehearing Conference.  Therefore, absent a strong showing of good cause, the ALJ will not entertain any requests to vacate the Prehearing Conference.  

18. Any motion to adopt a stipulated procedural schedule, discovery procedures, and other procedures, as well as to set hearing dates must be filed no later than 5:00 p.m. on Friday, February 23, 2018.  Any such motion filed by the Parties will be discussed and may be ruled upon at the Prehearing Conference.  
II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That: 

1. A prehearing conference in this Proceeding is scheduled as follows:

DATE:
February 27, 2018
TIME:
10:00 a.m.

PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room
 
1560 Broadway, 2nd Floor
 
Denver, Colorado

2. All Parties are required to appear for the prehearing conference and are to be prepared to address the issues identified in Paragraphs 9 through 14 of this Decision.  Failure to appear at the Prehearing Conference may result in procedural rulings that could be detrimental to the non-appearing Party’s interests.  

3. Counsel for the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado is ordered to coordinate discussions with counsel for Rasier, LLC for the purpose of negotiating, if possible, a stipulated procedural schedule, discovery procedures, and hearing dates.  

4. If the Parties can agree to a procedural schedule, discovery procedures, and hearing dates prior to the scheduled Prehearing Conference, they may file a motion to adopt the stipulated procedural schedule, discovery procedures, and hearing dates; and to vacate the prehearing conference.  That motion shall be filed no later than 5:00 p.m. on Friday, February 23, 2018.  Any such motion filed by the Parties will be discussed and may be ruled upon at the Prehearing Conference.  
5. This Interim Decision is effective immediately. 
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  Section 40-7-116(1)(a), C.R.S., specifies that “[i]nvestigative personnel of the commission . . . have the authority to issue civil penalty assessments for the violations [of],” among other things, the Commission’s Rules.  


�  Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  “A TNC shall not permit a person to act as a driver unless the person is at least 21 years of age; has a valid driver’s license; is medically qualified to drive as required by rule 6713; and is not disqualified to drive based on the results of the driving history research report required by rule 6711 or the criminal history record check required by rule 6712.”  Rule 6711, 4 CCR 723-6, sets forth the requirements for Driving History Research Reports, while Rule 6712, 4 CCR 723-6, sets forth the requirements for Criminal History Record Checks.  


�  Rule 6716(b), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  


For purposes of investigating compliance with, or a violation of, these rules or applicable law, an enforcement official has the authority to interview persons, drivers and riders, to inspect records, and to inspect personal vehicles used in providing TNC services.





(b)	Within 72 hours of notice by an enforcement official, a TNC shall provide to the enforcement official, electronic copies of the requested records that TNCs are required to be retained by these rules. Paper copies shall be provided if requested by an enforcement official.





�  Findings in Commission decisions must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  Douglas County Bd. of Co. Comm'rs. v. Public Utilities. Comm'n., 866 P.2d 919, 926 (Colo.1994).  Proof of alleged unlawful conduct by a preponderance of the evidence constitutes substantial evidence to support the Commission’s decision in a CPAN proceeding.  Substantial evidence is more than a scintilla, and it must do more than create a suspicion of the existence of the fact to be established.  Integrated Network Services, Inc. v. Public Utilities Comm'n., 875 P.2d 1373, 1378 (Colo.1994).  
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